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CHAPTER LXXVH.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ACTION OF THE CITT COUNCIL OF THE
CITT OF STILL WATER IN RELATION TO A CERTAIN BURIAL GROUND
IN SAID CITY, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE REMOVAL OF REMAINS IN-
TERRED THEREIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the action heretofore taken by the city council
of the city of Stillwater, in the county of Washington, in compelling
the discontinuance of interments iu block number three of said
city, and iu providing for the removal of remains of persons interred
therein, is hereby legalized and made valid; and that the said city
council be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to compel
the removal of all such remains from said block; and that nil such
remains aa shall not be removed from fiftid block by relatives or
friends, after due and reasonable notice in the public newspapers of
said city, may be removed by and at the expense of said city, and
re-interred in such other cemetery or cemeteries in the vicinity of
said city, as the said city council may select, due care being taken
to properly mark and designate the place of burial of all such per-
sons as can be in any manner identified or known; and said city
council are hereby authorized aud empowered to purchase iu the
uame ot said city a suitable lot or lots in one or more cemeteries in
the vicinity of s:iid city, for the re-interment of such remains.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 4, 1873.

CHAPTER LXXVin.

AN ACT TO CONFIRM THE ACTION OF THE CITY OF DDLUTH IN HARBOR
IMPROVEMENTS, AND TO PROTECT THE SAME.
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Be it enacted by the legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the dyke constructed across the bay of Superior,
and the canal opened through Minnesota Point in accordance with
previous legislation by this state, be and the same are hereby ap-
proved.

SEQ. 2. Any person or persons who shall wilfully cut, destroy or
injure the said dyke, or fill in, obstruct, or injure said canal, shall on
conviction thereot in the district court of St. Louis county, be im-
prisoned iu the penitentiary of this state for a term of not less than
one year nor more than twenty years, at the discretion of the court.
Provided, That the city of Duluth may direct such repairs, or
removal, improvements or alterations in said dyke or canal as may
be necessary, and such repairs or removal, improvements or altera-
tions shnll not be construed as violations of this act.

SEQ. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved February 17, 1873.

CHAPTER LXXIX.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ORGANIZATION OF THE DIFFERENT TOWNS
OF WANTONWAN COUNTY.

J3e it enacted by ike Legislature of the State oj Minnesota ,-

SECTION 1. That the proceedings for the organization of the
different towns in Watonwan county be and the same are hereby
legalized, and all of said towns are hereby declared to be legally
organized towns as fully to all intents and purposes as if all the legal
steps had been properly taken to organize the same.

SEO. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its puseage.

Approved March 10, 1873.


